



\$~44

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P. (C) 8587/2024, CM APPL. 35142/2024, CM APPL. 35143/2024  
RONAK KHATRI & ORS. .... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.

versus

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI & ORS ..... Respondents

Through: None.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA**

% **ORDER**  
**03.06.2024**

The present petition has been filed with the following prayer:

*"I. To order the respondent 1 & 2 to provide clean and safe drinking water by installation of new water coolers and R.O. plants and repair of old ones and to provide basic infrastrural facilities to the Petitioners*

*II. To order the respondent 1 & 2 to install Air Conditioners in all classrooms.*

*III. To order the respondent 1 & 2 to ensure there is internet accessibility on the campus by installation or repair of Wi-Fi routers.*

*IV. To order the respondent 1 & 2 to ensure there is uninterrupted availability of water in the campus washrooms.*

*V. To order the Respondent 1 to immediately stop buying of 20L water bottles and further order that, any expenses that has incurred in purchasing of such*



*water out of college funds, shall immediately be reimbursed by the respective users i.e. Dean, P-I-C, teaching staff, admin staff etc.*

*VI. To order Respondent no. 1 & 2, to pay the sum of 22,400 (twenty-two thousand four hundred rupees) to each petitioner as the reimbursement for the expenses incurred by them on buying water bottles.*

*VII. Any other order or direction in the interest of justice in prevailing facts and circumstances which the Hon'ble Court deems appropriate."*

In view of the urgency explained by the petitioners, the matter requires urgent intervention.

Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 12.06.2024.

Process be also given *dasti*.

**DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J  
(VACATION JUDGE)**

**JUNE 3, 2024/AR..**