



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8587/2024 & CM APPL. 35142/2024**

RONAK KHATRI & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Petitioners in person

versus

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal
with Mr. Hardik Rupal, Advocates for
R-1

Mr. Preet Pal Singh, Mr. Madhukar
Pandey, Ms. Akanksha Singh, Mr.
Prateek Sharma, Advocates For Bar
Council of India/R-2

Mr. Rajesh Mishra (Amicus) with Ms.
Meenal Duggal Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

18.07.2024

%

1. The matter is part-heard.
2. Learned counsel for University of Delhi has filed a Status Report on record.
3. Learned counsel for BCI as well as the petitioners state that they have not received the copy of Status Report, so far. Let the copy of Status report filed on behalf of University of Delhi be sent to them through electronic means. However, learned *Amicus Curiae* states that he has already received the copy of Status Report through e-mail.



4. The aforesaid Status Report mentions that a Committee has been formed to give suggestions, as per the report of learned Amicus Curiae, and the complete Status Report will be filed after a report is received from the Committee.
5. This Court notes that the University of Delhi has to go through a settled process, as per rules and regulations, and therefore, it may take some time to provide the facilities, as prayed for, to the students. However, the University has undertaken to provide those facilities, which are basic and necessary, to the students within two to three weeks. Let a detailed report in respect of the same be also filed prior to the next date of hearing.
6. List the matter on 29.07.2024.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 18, 2024/ns

Click here to check corrigendum, if any