



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8587/2024**
RONAK KHATRI & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Umesh Kumar, petitioner-in
person, Mr. Abhishek Kumar Gond, Advocate,
Shantanu Sagar, Advocate
Mr Rajesh Mishra (*Amicus Curiae*) with Ms
Meenal Duggal, Advs.

versus

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Adv Mohinder Rupal Adv Hardik
Rupal Adv Aishwarya Malhotra Adv Tripta
Sharma for R1
Adv.Preet Pal Singh, Ms. Tanu PreetKaur, Ms.
Simran Gupta, Ms. Pooja and Ms.Medha Sharma,
Advs. for BCI/R3

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER
30.04.2026

%

CM APPL. 28955/2026

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 of the CPC, 1908 seeking early hearing of the main petition.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, issue notice.
3. Mr. Rupal and Mr. Singh, learned counsels accept notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 and 3 and have no objection to the application being allowed.



4. Issue notice to all other respondent(s) through all modes including electronic on the petitioner taking steps within 1 week from today.
5. List for hearing on 06.07.2026.
6. In the meantime, the University shall look into the incident of fire, and the reasons for it and take precautionary measures.
7. In case there is no drinking water, the University shall ensure adequate number of RO systems be installed and cold drinking water to be available.
8. The next date i.e. 07.09.2026 stands cancelled.

APRIL 30, 2026 / (MS)

JASMEET SINGH, J